


[Brern OFf
Fue 1D Nt
Introducti
Enactmen
Enactmen

-1
r
O/ b JOL D.
And
F1 AND 3! CI} =S

By Enactment Number 14-2312 on December 10, 2014, the Board approved a professional
services agreement between FINKBEINER AND ASSOCIATES, of Oakland, California
(hereinafter "CONSULTANT” or "CONTRACTOR") and the Oakland Unified School District
(hereinafter “the District” or "OUSD") for the former to assist the General Counsel in
assessing the organizational structure of Labor Relations, provide professional coaching to
the Director of Labor Strategy and make recommendations on how to align Labor Relations
to meet with District’s strategic priorities.

The Parties hereby agree to further amend said Agreement as follows:

1. Modifying the scope of work to include support for transition planning for the Legal
Department, the alignment of the Department goals with Pathways to Excellence and
creation of development plans for the professional staffs in the Legal Office.

2. The term of the Agreement is extended to June 30, 2017.
3. Paragraph 2.2 is hereby amended as follows:

i The fees shall be increased by $30,000 for a total contract not to exceed $50,000.
4. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged.

This Amendment to the Agreement between the CONSULTANT and the District constitutes
the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. All understandings,
agreements, covenants, representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written
between are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants,
representations or warranties, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or
between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof. This is an integrated agreement.
It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing
signed by each party.


























